Minutes for EOSDIS Mission Systems Year 2000 Status Meeting








Purpose:  Each Mission System element to provide overview and status of their Year 2000 compliance efforts.





Date:  October 15, 1998





Participants:�
Association�
Phone�
Email�
�
Michael Max�
Y2K NASA/423�
301 614-5188�
Michael.max@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
Joe Rivera�
Y2K Coordinator (Intermetrics)�
301 982-5414�
Jrivera@gblt.inmet.com�
�
David Erickson�
Y2K Coordinator (ASRC Aerospace)�
301 345-4500 x213�
David.erickson@akspace.com�
�
Don Squier�
CSC/MMFD�
301 286-3456�
Dsquier@csc.com�
�
Mark Woodard�
GSFC/FDS�
301 286-9611�
Mark.woodard@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
George Onwukwe�
CSC/SSD�
301 805-3515�
Gonwukwe@csc.com�
�
John Williams�
CSC�
301 805-3414�
Jwillia5@csc.com�
�
Tim Rykowski�
GSFC/581�
301 614-5408�
Tim.rykowski@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
Shane Smith�
CSC/ATD – Ebnet�
301 794-2378�
Ssmith74@csc.com�
�
Clayton Sigman �
NASA/423�
301 614-5309�
Clayton.sigman@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
Mark Burns�
Stel/450�
703 438-8155�
Mark@sed.stel.com�
�
Estelle Noone�
CSC/ETS�
301 805-3653�
Enoone@csc.com�
�
Willie Fuller�
GSFC 423�
301 614-5302�
Wfuller@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
Pati Peskett�
Wallops/EPGS�
301 805-3433 


�
Patricia.H.Peskett.1@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�



Highlights:





Each element in attendance (EPGS, FDS/FDF, ETS, EDOS, and Ebnet) presented an overview and status of their Year 2000 certification efforts.





EPGS


Pati Peskett indicated that the version of Windows NT used in the Master Controller and Remote Node subsystems was not Year 2000 compliant.  She was referred to the Microsoft web page where there are instructions on how to make older versions of NT Year 2000 compliant.  This way the entire OS doesn’t need to be upgraded to a new version.


The Tracking Data Formatter, which is not Year 2000 compliant, is scheduled to be replaced later next year.  In the event that the replacement is not ready for Year 2000, Pati briefed an operational work-around for the existing equipment.





FDS


Plans and status for both the Multi-Mission (Bld 28) and the FDS (Bld. 32) systems were briefed.  No significant issues were raised.





EDOS


TRW was not asked contractually to perform the leap-year test for 2004.  Tim Rykowski will ask CNMOS to perform this test.


TRW was not asked contractually to perform a Year 2000 inventory to determine if baseline products are Year 2000 compliant.  Somehow, this needs to get done.  Dave Erickson agreed to assist.





Ebnet


To overcome non-compliant V0 Cisco routers, the V0 circuits will be moved over (rehomed) to the main Ebnet routers.


In addition to the tests that the vendor is performing, the Ebnet team will perform its own Year 2000 tests on the Timeplex multiplexers.





ETS


Estelle Noone posed several questions to the group regarding which ETS components should be required for Year 2000 compliance, given that the now-available EDOS TS component provides functions of some of the original ETS components.  The group thought that MPS and SCTGEN were worth keeping, with the HRS a maybe, and the LRS as no longer required.  Estelle and Dave Erickson will work together to make a recommendation as to which ETS components should be “retired”, and which should undergo Year 2000 renovation and certification.





Other


Due to security considerations, the Year 2000 configuration inventory will not be placed on the publicly accessible web.


Our next meeting will be in a few weeks.  In the mean time, Dave Erickson and Joe Rivera will be working with each element to finalize their Year 2000 inventory.





Actions:





Pati Peskett to send draft EPGS Y2K plan to Michael Max, Dave Erickson, and Joe Rivera.





Dave Erickson, Joe Rivera, and Pati Peskett to work to get EPGS Y2K inventory database finalized.





Tim Rykowski to request CSC will perform Year 2000 testing for PARS and STPS.





Estelle Noone and Dave Erickson to work together to make a recommendation as to which ETS components should be “retired”, and which should undergo Year 2000 renovation and certification.





Dave Erickson and Joe Rivera to update Mission Systems Year 2000 web page with additional links to COTS vendors’ Year 2000 pages and each element’s presentation package (so please send them to me!).








